Fan Video Solution

The pictures clue chapter titles from the popular fan fiction Harry Potter and the Methods of Rationality (HPMOR), while the

audio are quotes from various chapters of the fan fiction My Immortal (MI), which is famous for its poor writing.

Using the chapter number from My Immortal, we can index into the chapter title from HPMOR (clued on the last page). Then
we can substitute these letters into the final string of numbers based on their clip number (lower left of each clip) to get the clue

phrase WHAT 7Z STANDS FOR IN HARRY POTTER POEM A MARY SUE ALPHABET, which is a popular fan-written Harry

Potter poem. In it, Z stands for ZULIEKHA.

(A/N: One purpose of this puzzle was to make you read My Immortal to your team. We had a lot of fun doing it during puzzle
writing and testing, so hopefully you enjoyed it too! In fact, it was probably faster to simply read My Immortal to find the quotes

rather than jumping around with ctrl+F because they were in order.)

Clip No.

O = 5 W N =
< wm=4dcolr oA

=y
=1
—

1A
12 P
13 R
14 E
15D
16 W
17 Z
18 R
19
20
21
22

m = I —

Letter Image

Various tests, e.g. 1Q, SAT.
Bayes theorem in neon lights
SHARING

"working” in groups of 5

A purple dog

Blacked out book title

Da Vinci's Vitruvian Man
Scientific Method Diagram
P(Tuesday) <= 0.000001

2D Coordinate grid with shapes
SIN in red

x — 1ix

Slanted "THINKING"

Last EXAM is bolded
Facebook Status with calculus

"7 covered by red circle with line

a/vib) — av(b)/b
Times that look squished

BELIEF with "belief" inside the L

Arrow pointing to Hypothesis
"self" at center of circle

HPMOR title

Tests

Bayes's Theorem
Caring

Working in Groups
Courage

Title Redacted, Pt 1
Humanism

The Scientific Method
A Day of Very Low Probability
Reflections

The Cardinal Sin
Reciprocation

Lateral Thinking

Final Exam

Status Differentials
Asking The Wrong Questions
Rationalization

Time Pressure

Belief in Belief

Locating the Hypothesis
Self Centeredness

Thought bubble containing "FALSE"s Everything | Believe Is False
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Quote

Hi my name is Ebony Dark’'ness Dementia Raven Way

| looked up. It was.... Draco Malfoy!

My friend, Willow (AN: Raven dis is ul) woke up then and grinned at me.
“Well, Good Charlotte are having a concert in Hogsmeade.” he told me.
STOP FLAMMING DA STORY PREPZ OK! odderwize fangs

Draco was waiting there in front of his flying car.

Draco didn't go back into Hogwarts, instead he drove the carinto............... .
| sed stup flaming ok ebony's name is ENCOBY nut mary su OK

Then he put his thingie into my you-know-what and we did it for the first time.
lbwas. .. ... <eeeeee-..Dumbledorel

Da only reson Dumbledeor swor is coz he had a hedache ok

“Why did you do such a thing, you mediocre dunces?” asked Professor McGonagall.

Yeah | guess.” | lied.

“My name's Harry Potter, although most people call me Vampire these days.” he grumbled.

c is dat stupid?

ps it turnz out b'loody mary isn't a muggle afert al n she n vampire r evil datz y dey movd houses okl
Suddenly Draco jumped out from behind a wall.

Loopin held up the camera triumelephantly.

2 c wht iz n da flmes

“SIMPLETOMSI” shouted Professor McGoggle

“Allah Kedavral”

if ur a hemophone den fuk ofl

-......... the Forbidden Forest!



